

No. 99-2047

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ANTHONY PALAZZOLO,
Petitioner,

v.

RHODE ISLAND *ex rel.* PAUL J. TAVARES,
General Treasurer, and
COASTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT COUNCIL,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Rhode Island**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

—◆—
JAMES S. BURLING
Counsel of Record
ERIC GRANT
Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville Road,
Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95827
Telephone: (916) 362-2833
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The State of Rhode Island Has Refused to Allow Mr. Palazzolo to Develop His Property	2
B. The Rhode Island Courts Have Refused to Award Damages for the Taking of Mr. Palazzolo’s Property	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. MR. PALAZZOLO’S REGULATORY TAKINGS CLAIM IS RIPE	10
A. Because the Type and Intensity of Development Legally Permitted on Mr. Palazzolo’s Property Is Perfectly Clear, This Takings Case Is Ripe for Review	11
B. None of the Reasons Adduced by the Lower Court Detracts from the Conclusion That the Case Is Ripe	14
1. The “Point” of the Ripeness Doctrine in Takings Cases	15
2. The Pointlessness of an “Additional Applications” Requirement in Many Cases	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<p>II. THE EXPECTATIONS AND RIGHTS TO MAKE ECONOMICALLY VIABLE USE OF PROPERTY DO NOT DISAPPEAR MERELY BECAUSE TITLE HAS PASSED TO A NEW OWNER</p>	20
<p>A. This Court Has Previously Rejected the Notion That Notice of a Preexisting Regulation Allows Government to Take Property Without Compensation</p>	22
<p>B. If the Promise of the Takings Clause Is to Retain Meaning, Then a State Cannot Acquire Substantial Interests in Real Property Without Cost</p>	23
<p>1. The History and Structure of the Constitution Are Antithetical to a Theory That Government Can Acquire the Right to Use and Develop Property Without Paying Just Compensation</p>	24
<p>2. A State Cannot Acquire Private Property by the Simple Expedient of Redefining the Title</p>	26
<p>3. The Acquisition of Property Carries with It the Reasonable Expectation That the Property May Be Put to Economically Viable Use</p>	27
<p>C. Other Courts Have Followed the Logic of <i>Nollan</i> and Have Rejected the Notice Rule</p>	31
<p>D. If the Government Is Not to Obtain an Unjust Windfall at the Expense of Property Owners, a Subsequent Owner of Regulated Property Must Be Able to Pursue a Regulatory Takings Claim</p>	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. PROPERTY DOES NOT HAVE ECONOMICALLY VIABLE USE JUST BECAUSE IT HAS A NONZERO VALUE	36
A. <i>Agins</i> and <i>Lucas</i> Mandate That a Taking Should Be Found When There Is a Denial of Economically Viable Use and Land Must Be Retained in Its Natural State	38
B. Mr. Palazzolo Has Been Denied a Reasonable Return on His Property and Has Been Denied Economically Viable Use of His Property	42
C. The Conversion of a Substantial Portion of Mr. Palazzolo’s Property into a Nature Reserve Has the Same Effect as a Physical Invasion	44
D. Under the Balancing Test of <i>Penn Central</i> , Mr. Palazzolo Has Stated a Claim for a Regulatory Taking of His Property	47
1. Mr. Palazzolo Has Suffered a Severe Adverse Economic Impact	48
2. Mr. Palazzolo’s Investment Backed Expectations Have Been Severely Curtailed	48
3. The Character of the Government Action and the Purpose of the Regulations Suggest a Taking Has Occurred	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	15-16
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	39, 41, 47
<i>American Savings and Loan Association v.</i> <i>County of Marin</i> , 653 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1981)	46
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	21, 49
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	47
<i>Barney & Carey Co. v. Town of Milton</i> , 87 N.E.2d 9 (Mass. 1949)	31
<i>Boise Cascade Corporation v. Board of Forestry</i> , 935 P.2d 411 (Ore. 1997)	46
<i>Bridge Company v. United States</i> , 105 U.S. 470 (1881)	45
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. City of Carson</i> , 37 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at</i> <i>Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	40
<i>Cottonwood Farms v. Board of County</i> <i>Commissioners of the County of Jefferson</i> , 763 P.2d 551 (Colo. 1988)	32
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v.</i> <i>City of Monterey</i> , 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	32, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>DiBattista v. Rhode Island</i> , 717 A.2d 640 (R.I. 1998)	9
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	15
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	44
<i>Filister v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 133 N.W.2d 500 (Minn. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 382 U.S. 14 (1965) ...	31, 35
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	46
<i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1109 (1995)	45, 48
<i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 21 (1999)	41-42
<i>Forbes v. Hubbard</i> , 180 N.E. 767 (Ill. 1932)	31-32
<i>Greenbriar, Ltd. v. City of Alabaster</i> , 881 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1989)	17, 20
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	47
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	26
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	29
<i>Karam v. New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 705 A.2d 1221 (N.J. Super. 1998), <i>aff'd by adopting appellate opinion</i> , 723 A.2d 943 (N.J. 1999)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lopes v. City of Peabody</i> , 629 N.E.2d 1312 (Mass. 1994)	35
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	45-46
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	passim
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. County of Yolo</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986) ...	13-14, 16-18, 20
<i>Machipongo Land and Coal Company v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 719 A.2d 19 (Penn. App. 1998)	46
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1144 (1999)	18-20
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	33
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	22-23
<i>Ohio Forestry Association v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	15, 19
<i>Palm Beach Isles Associates v. United States</i> , No. 99-5030, 2000 U.S. App. Lexis 27828 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Penn Central Transportation Company v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	passim
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	16, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Phillip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 2000)	30
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	46
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	47
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	44-45
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	14-16, 19
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	15-16
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	33, 48-49
<i>Vatalaro v. Department of Environmental Regulation</i> , 601 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 613 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1992)	32
<i>Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States</i> , 926 F.2d 1169 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 952 (1991)	47
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	13-16, 34
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 26
amend. XIV	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Miscellaneous	
1 E. Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1st Am. ed. 1812)	43
Bernard H. Siegan, <i>Property and Freedom: The Constitution, the Courts, and Land-Use Regulation</i> (1997)	25-26
Dennis J. Coyle, <i>Property Rights and the Constitution: Shaping Society Through Land Use Regulation</i> (1993)	25
Frank I. Michelman, <i>Property as a Constitutional Right</i> , 38 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1097 (1981)	28-29
Frank I. Michelman, <i>Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of “Just Compensation” Law</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967)	28
Harry V. Jaffa, <i>What Were the “Original Intentions” of the Framers of the Constitution of the United States?</i> , 10 U. of Puget Sound L. Rev. 351 (1987)	25
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996)	25
John E. Fee, <i>Unearthing the Denominator in Regulatory Taking Claims</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1535 (1994)	46
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> , The Second Treatise (Peter Laslett ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 2d ed. 1967, amended 1970)	25
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	29-30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Steven J. Eagle, <i>The 1997 Regulatory Takings Quartet: Retreating from the “Rule of Law,”</i> 42 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 345 (1998)	27
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Bantam ed., 1982)	25
William B. Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain</i> , 47 Wash. L. Rev. 553 (1972)	25-26
William S. Walter, <i>Appraisal Methods and Regulatory Takings: New Directions for Appraisers, Judges, and Economists</i> , 73 Appraisal J. 331 (1995)	43
